

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN

Legislation Text

File #: RS2021-875, Version: 1

A resolution approving a Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) application and accepting a VOCA grant from the Tennessee Department of Finance and Administration, Office of Criminal Justice Programs, to the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Davidson County Juvenile Court, to fund the Wrapping Around Families for Success Program.

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Department of Finance and Administration, Office of Criminal Justice Programs, accepted an application for a Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) grant with an award of \$534,195.00 and required cash match of \$133,549.00 from the Davidson County Juvenile Court; and,

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Department of Finance and Administration, Office of Criminal Justice Programs, has awarded a grant in an amount not to exceed \$534,195.00 with a required cash match of \$133,549.00, to the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Davidson County Juvenile Court, to fund the Wrapping Around Families for Success Program; and,

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County that the application be approved and grant award be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That the VOCA application and grant award by and between the Tennessee Department of Finance and Administration, Office of Criminal Justice Programs, in an amount not to exceed \$534,195.00, to the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Davidson County Juvenile Court, to fund the Wrapping Around Families for Success Program, copies of which are attached hereto and incorporated herein, are hereby approved, and the Metropolitan Mayor is authorized to execute the same.

Section 2. That the amount of this grant is to be appropriated to the Davidson County Juvenile Court.

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

<u>Analysis</u>

This resolution approves a grant application and grant award in the amount of \$534,195, with a required local cash match of \$133,549, from the state Department of Finance and Administration, Office of Criminal Justice Programs to the Davidson County Juvenile Court to fund the Wrapping Around Families for Success Program. This program is a collaborative effort with Youth Advocate Programs, Inc. (YAP) that dedicates two Juvenile Court case managers to work with YAP to conduct assessments, determine program eligibility, and refer youth to YAP services. YAP's nationally recognized advocacy/mentoring model will be utilized as the foundation for the program. The term of the grant is through June 30, 2022.